
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Human 
Resources Management & Development 
Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 8 March 2019 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 March, 2019

A meeting of the Human Resources Management & Development Committee will be held on 
the above date, commencing at 2.00 pm in Conference Room B, Somerset House, 
Service Headquarters to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2018 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Gender Pay Gap (Pages 5 - 22)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/19/1) attached.

5 Workforce Culture, Diversity & Inclusion - Quarterly Update (Pages 23 - 46)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/19/2) attached.



6 Absence Management Performance Report (Pages 47 - 54)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/19/3) attached.

7 Request for Retirement & Re-employment (Pages 55 - 58)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/19/4) attached.

8 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services Tranche 
One Reviews:  People (Pages 59 - 70)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/19/5) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Bown (Chair), Best, Clayton, Hannaford, Peart, Thomas and Vijeh (Vice-
Chair)



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wi
[...]
 existence 
of and – for anything other than a “sensitive” interest – the nature of that interest; and then 

(ii) withdraw from the room or chamber during consideration of the item in which you have the relevant 
interest.

If the interest is sensitive (as agreed with the Monitoring Officer), you need not disclose the nature of the 
interest but merely that you have an interest of a sensitive nature.  You must still follow (i) and (ii) above.
Where a dispensation has been granted to you either by the Authority or its Monitoring Officer in relation to 
any relevant interest, then you must act in accordance with any terms and conditions associated with that 
dispensation.
Where you declare at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary or personal interest that you have not previously 
included in your Register of Interests then you must, within 28 days of the date of the meeting at which the 
declaration was made, ensure that your Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared.

4. Part 2 Reports
Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this meeting contain 
exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on 
to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

10 December 2018 

Present:-

Councillors Best, Clayton, Coles (vice Bown), Peart, Thomas, and Vijeh (Vice-Chair - in the Chair) 

Apologies:-

Councillor Hannaford

Also in attendance (in accordance with Standing Order 38):-
Councillor Randall Johnson

* HRMDC/13  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018 be signed 
as a correct record, subject to amendment of the attendance list to record “(Vice 
Thomas)” after Councillor Randall Johnson (who was substituting at the meeting for 
Councillor Thomas).

* HRMDC/14  Absence Management Performance Report

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/33) that set out the Service’s performance in relation to 
absence management for the period April to October 2018.

The report highlighted that absence for all employees for the period April to October 
2018 was an average of 4.53 days compared with 4.92 days for the same period in 
2017/18 which represented an 8% improvement.  This was broken down in the report 
into more detail for the following staff categories:

 Wholetime station based staff – 5.57 days lost compared to 4.55 in 2017/18;

 Wholetime non-station based staff – 2.71 days lost compared with 4.35 in 
2017/18;

 Control staff – 5.13 days lost compared with 8.78 days in 2017/18;

 Support staff – 4.29 days lost compared with 5.42 in 2017/18; and 

 On Call - this could be compared with the previous year now the data was 
held which showed an absence of 6.61 days lost as compared with 6.65 days 
for the same period in 2017/18.

Reference was made to the ongoing work being undertaken by the Service to 
improve sickness absence.  It was noted that a new Sickness Absence Policy had 
been finalised now.  This included the provision of quick step guides for both staff 
and line managers.  The policy also recognised that early intervention was often most 
effective.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



As part of its support for a healthier workforce, the Committee noted that the Service 
had offered corporate flu vaccinations but the take up to date had been only 250 e-
vouchers issued.  Councillor Vijeh commented that the Service needed to understand 
why the flu jab was not being taken up.  Councillor Vijeh also commented on the 
importance of early intervention in managing sickness absence and asked for 
information on this matter to be submitted to a future meeting.

Following a discussion in respect of the Service’s proposals for fitness testing in the 
future, the Committee enquired if this would be undertaken in accordance with 
national procedures.  The Head of Human Resources replied that the Service had 
been at the forefront of national research that had been undertaken into fitness.  The 
12 month pilot that the Service had undertaken in respect of the Drill Ground Test 
had provided far more extensive data than the original national research undertaken 
by Bath University.  The Committee further enquired if the Service was adhering to 
national standards in respect of the V02  level set for fitness testing.  The Human 
Resources Manager replied that the level set nationally was 42 VO2 max which the 
Service had adopted, although there was also national guidance which indicated that 
staff could remain operational if they reached a level of 36 VO2 max.

* HRMDC/15  Workforce Culture, Diversity & Inclusion Quarterly Update

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/34) that set out the progress made in respect of work 
being undertaken by the Service in planning and delivering cultural change in support 
of the requirements of the new Integrated Risk Management Plan, the Fire and 
Rescue Plan and national guidance.

The Committee noted the following points in particular:

 That the Chief Fire Officer had taken up the lead role within the National Fire 
Chiefs Council (NFCC) for Diversity & Inclusion and he would be progressing 
this agenda both nationally and locally;

 A new People Strategy had been prepared and was out for consultation with 
staff currently and a Diversity & inclusion Plan had been implemented;

 A cultural survey had been commenced which was intended to provide a gap 
analysis to assist the Service in determining what actions should be 
considered to ensure the Service’s culture was inclusive and relevant to 
achieve its objectives;

 A diagnosis of recruitment practices had been started to allow identification of 
interventions which should lead to good practice being shared ad 
implemented more consistently across the Service.

Reference was made in particular to the recruitment of Firefighters and the point that 
the Service had commenced using the Apprenticeship Scheme for the Wholetime 
new recruits who joined the Service in 2017 and also that the Scheme was being 
trialled with 5 On-call Firefighters.  The Director of Service Improvement advised the 
Committee that the establishment of the apprenticeships within Devon & Somerset 
had been a significant piece of work which should be commended, particularly in 
view of this point that the Service was leading the way with On-call apprenticeships.  
It was hoped that the On-call apprenticeships could be extended within the Service in 
due course.

Page 2



HRMDC/16  Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2019/20

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(HRMDC/18/35) to which was attached the proposed Pay Policy Statement to 
operate for the Authority for the forthcoming (2019-20) financial year. The Localism 
Act 2011 required such a Statement, setting out the Authority’s policy towards a 
range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce (particularly the relationship 
between the pay of senior staff and the lowest paid employees), to be approved prior 
to the commencement of each financial year and published, as a minimum, on the 
Authority’s website.
The report identified that the principal differences between the proposed iteration and 
the previous version of the Pay Policy Statement related to the application of 
nationally agreed cost of living pay awards and a minor revision to the controls 
relating to the re-employment of employees who had retired, which reflected the 
provisions within the Fire & Rescue Service National Framework for England.
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2019-20 be recommended to the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority for approval.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.57 am

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

HRMDC/19/1

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 18 MARCH 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT GENDER PAY GAP

LEAD OFFICER Director of Service Improvement

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017 require local authority employers with 250 or more 
employees to publish statutory calculations every year showing how 
large the pay gap is between male and female employees.
All employers should add a supporting narrative - a gender pay gap 
does not necessarily mean they have acted inappropriately or 
discriminatorily but this will need explaining. A narrative helps anyone 
reading the statement to understand the organisation’s view of why a 
gender pay gap is present and what the organisation intends to do to 
close it.
The latest iteration of the Service’s gender pay gap indicates that certain 
issues may need to be addressed on recruitment and retention.  The 
Service will develop an action plan which makes diversity & inclusion 
issues integral to its business plan and is committed to taking all 
appropriate actions to address gender pay gap issues.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

None

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

N/A

APPENDICES A. Gender Pay Gap Report 2018

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Equality Act 2010
Public Service Equality Duty 2011
The Equality Act 2
[...]
ers and other salary sacrifice schemes, expenses, overtime and redundancy 
payments.

The Service has used a reference period of March for staff with normal working hours and 
anyone who was not employed for the whole of March or were on unpaid leave or maternity 
leave in the reference period have been excluded. 

Page 14



Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Gender Pay Gap Report                                   Page 7 of 
14

For On-call staff, where weekly hours can be variable, the pay and working hours are based 
on the average of a three month period i.e. January-March 2018 preceding the snapshot 
date. Any On-call staff who were not employed for the whole of January-March 2018 or were 
on unpaid leave or maternity leave in the reference period have been excluded. Any On-call 
staff whose derived “annualised” hours were less than 104, i.e. minimum annual hours for 
On-call staff were also excluded.

2.4 Bonus pay
The Service does not offer a bonus scheme therefore this calculation has not been 
performed. Additional Responsibility Allowances (ARAs) and Continuous Professional 
Development (CPD) payments are included in ordinary pay. 

3. Results and key issues 

3.1 Gender Pay Gap
Mean pay for the Service shows a gap in favour of male staff of 13%, against a gap across 
the UK of male workers earning 17.9% more than female workers in 2018 - Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) 25/10/18. The median pay gap indicates there is a pay disparity in 
typical rates of pay between male workers and female workers of 13.6%.

All Staff Male staff Female staff Gap £ Gap %
Mean hourly rate £15.83 £13.77 £2.06 13.0%
Median hourly rate £15.30 £13.22 £2.08 13.6%

3.2 Pay by quartiles: hourly pay quartiles
29% of people in the lower pay quartile are female with the percentage declining going up 
the quartiles with 6% in the upper middle quartile and 10% in the upper quartile.

2018 Quartile Male staff Female Staff
 Lower 71% 29%
Lower Middle 92% 8%
Upper Middle 94% 6%
Up
[...]
 of work.

APPENDICES A. Recruitment and Workforce Diversity Annual Report January to 
December 2018.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

N/A

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report details progress in the last quarter of the 2018-2019 financial year 
towards achieving a more diverse workforce and a more inclusive working 
environment.

1.2 Since the start of the year the National Fire Chief’s Council has published the 
Leadership Framework which will give direction to the Service’s work within the 
People Development project.

2. INCLUSIVE CULTURE/LEADERSHIP

2.1. Early in 2017 a culture review was undertaken for the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service (“the Service”) by external consultants – Innovation Central. This 
resulted in a programme to:

 redesign new Values and Leadership Behaviours;

 design a new Appraisal process;

 develop a transparent promotion process; and 

 upskill leaders and managers.

2.2. The development of the new appraisal process has reached the stage where the 
format of the meeting and general principles have been rolled out to the 
workforce. The accompanying IT system is still in development and it is expected 
to be trialled informally from mid-March with a full launch (phase 1) before the 
end of April.

2.3. The People Development project is currently at the stage of identifying the 
organisational requirements along with the budget necessary to deliver the 
outcomes. Collaboration within and externally to the emergency services sector is 
being considered.

2.4. A cultural audit has been undertaken in line with Public Service Internal Audit 
Standards.  This involved a desk top review of policies and procedures, 
interviews with staff and a survey. The audit was designed to examine progress 
made since the culture review and provide a gap analysis to assist in determining 
what actions need to be considered to ensure the Service’s culture is inclusive 
and relevant to achieving the Service’s objectives. It will also inform any work 
required to replace the current Bullying & Harassment Policy. A report is 
expected to be presented by the end of March.

2.5. In addition to the above, a survey from the National Centre for Diversity was 
undertaken by the 18 most senior leaders and, separately, the Fire & Rescue 
Authority. It will be very beneficial in helping the Service and Authority 
understanding their position on FREDIE (Fairness, Respect, Equality, Diversity, 
Inclusion and Engagement), a big area of interest for HMICFRS. The results, 
which will be provided towards the end of March, will also give comparative data 
against others within the fire and other sectors which will help inform the 
Service’s next steps in moving forward. 

2.6. In line with Home Office guidance, national best practice and the Fire and 
Rescue Plan, a People Strategy has been produced and consulted on. The final 
draft is now being developed to be published in April. 

Page 24



2.7. The People Impact Assessment project has seen several successful trials of the 
concept and consideration will be given to an implementation plan and providing 
guidance.

2.8. Other ongoing initiatives to ensure an inclusive working environment include:

 The Inclusion Think Tank has been meeting monthly since the start of 2019 
and is considering its contribution to the national and local agenda in relation 
to Diversity & Inclusion

 Fire Pride has marked LGBT History Month and is exploring collaboration with 
the police LGBT support group

 International Female’s Day has seen a day of workshops and sessions for 
Police & Fire Service personnel.

 A ‘Living the values’ guidance has been produced and a communication plan 
is being discussed to ensure it reaches all managers.

3. RECRUITMENT, PROMOTION & RETENTION

3.1. In support of both the Integrated Risk Management Plan and the Fire and Rescue 
Plan, multiple initiatives are either underway or planned to increase diversity in 
the workforce.  

3.2. An analysis of the relative levels of success of On Call recruitment practices in 
different Service groups has been completed and the findings have been used to 
review and refine the On Call recruitment process and the role of Service 
Delivery in this. Changes made to the process will ensure that good practice is 
shared and implemented more consistently across the Service. This analysis has 
also informed some aspects of the discussions around a future recruitment 
process for Wholetime positions.

3.3. Two workshops have taken place to consider both the requirements for the role 
of Firefighter and a recruitment process to identify these requirements in 
applicants. A generic process was agreed and the intention is that both On Call 
and Wholetime processes will generally follow the same format. Further work has 
been scheduled to look at details and identify positive action initiatives to ensure 
potential applicants are reached and supported.

3.4. Outcomes of an analysis of the training provided to Wholetime Firefighters with 
different operational backgrounds will be taken into account when considering 
how new recruits will be developed within the relevant duty systems.

3.5. At its last meeting on 30 January 2019, the Service Diversity & Inclusion Strategic 
Steering Group discussed progress against the Diversity & Inclusion plan and the 
terms & conditions of the Group.

3.6. An Annual report on recruitment and diversity in the workforce has been 
published and is now attached as appendix 1. It includes information on:

(a). Applicants – female, black and minority ethnic (BAME), lesbian, gay, 
bisexual and transgender (LGBT), disability

(b). New Staff intake - Gender/BAME/LGBT/disability
(c). Promotion and temporary promotion - female, BAME
(d). Gender/BAME/LGBT/disability ratio within workforce

Page 25



(e). Leavers
(f). Disciplinary and Grievance cases

3.7. In summary, the key findings from the report are:
1. Females are under-represented in all uniformed r
[...]
OPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 18 MARCH 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT REQUEST FOR RETIREMENT & RE-EMPLOYMENT 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Service Improvement

RECOMMENDATIONS That the request for retirement & re-employment as identified in 
paragraph 2.3 of this report be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority has an approved Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 in 
accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and which 
sets out the arrangements for consideration of any requests for re-
employment of employees following retirement. This report sets out a 
specific request for approval. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated in the report – see paragraph 2.4.

EQUALITY RISK & 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT

The Retirement & Re-Employment Policy has had an equalities impact 
assessment. 

APPENDICES Nil.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Authority approved Pay Policy Statement for 2019-20

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Authority’s Pay Policy Statement for 2019-20 sets out the arrangements for 
consideration of any requests for re-employment of employees following retirement. The 
re-employment of any employee (up to up to Area Manager or non-uniformed equivalent) 
who has retired will be subject to approval by the Human Resources Management & 
Development Committee (the Committee).

1.2 The Pay Policy states that The Authority will, in principle, allow the re-employment of 
employees who have retired, subject to a break in service of at least one month, 
because it is recognised that this often represents an effective way of retaining specialist 
knowledge and skills without any increase in cost to the Authority (and noting that costs 
to the Pension Scheme are no more than would be the case for normal retirement).

1.3 The Pay Policy also notes that the Fire & Rescue National Framework for England, 
published by the Home Office in May 2018, sets out that “fire and rescue authorities 
must not re-appoint principal fire officers after retirement to th
[...]
 Through this process, employees have a one month 
break in service before returning on a fixed-term contract either on a full-time basis or as 
a job share.

2.3 The Service has received expressions of interest from several employees for retirement 
and re-employment but at present this is the only request that is being recommended to 
this Committee for approval:

Page 56



Role Position Station/Dept Interested in Job 
Share Decision

Group Manager Group 
Commander Service Delivery No FTC for up to 2 years

2.4 There are no additional financial costs for the organisation since this employee has 
reached the point at which they can retire and are therefore entitled to receive their 
pension lump sum on retirement. If re-employed, the pension payments are abated. This 
gives the Service certainty as to a leaving date, supports the natural turnover of staff and 
in the case of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 1992 enables employees to cease 
contributing to the scheme when they have reached their maximum accrual of pension 
benefits i.e. 30 years’ Service. 

2.5 It should be noted that the Treasury regards the cessation of pension contributions as a 
net loss to the public purse because they put a strain on the cost of pensions; the 
argument being that any new employee in these positions would most likely be paying 
pension contributions and the employer likewise. 

ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PETE BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

HRMDC/19/5

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 18 MARCH 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT HER MAJESTY’S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE 
& RESCUE SERVICES TRANCHE ONE REVIEWS: PEOPLE

LEAD OFFICER Director of Service Improvement (ACFO Pete Bond)

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority has previously been advised that, in July 2017, Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) extended its remit to include – for the first time - 
inspections of England’s fire and rescue services.  The inspections 
focus on the following three themes (or “pillars”):

1. Effectiveness – how well the community is served in terms of 
prevention, protection, resilience and response;

2. Efficiency  - how well each service provides value for money, 
allocates resources to match risk and collaborates with other 
emergency services; and

3. People – how well each service promotes its values and 
culture, trains its staff and ensures they have the necessary 
skills, ensures fairness and diversity for the workforce and 
develops leadership and service capability.

The inspections commenced in the summer of 2018, with the 45 fire 
and rescue services being divided into three tranches.  The Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”) is in the third tranche 
and is scheduled to be inspected later this year.
The Service is currently preparing for the inspection and as part of this 
has reviewed the reports published so far on those services inspected 
in the first tranche.
The People pillar has emerged as a particular area of concern 
highlighted in publication of the results from the first tranche of 
inspections, with 10 of the 14 services graded as “Requiring 
Improvement” and one as “Inadequate”.
The document now attached to this paper examines the key themes 
emerging from the People pillar of the tranche one inspections and 
indicates the current position of the Service in relation to the identified 
issues.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
human rights and equalities legislation.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



(ERBA)

APPENDICES A. HMICFRS Tranche One Review:  People – Benchmarking the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service position.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

HMICFRS Summary of and individual Tranche 1 Inspection Repor
[...]
esults from the first tranche of inspections, 
with 10 of the 14 services graded as “Requiring Improvement” and one as 
“Inadequate”.

1.2 This report looks at the key themes emerging from the tranche one inspections and 
provides an indication of the current DSFRS position.

2. Review and benchmark

2.1 Section: How well does the FRS promote its values and culture?

“Too few of the services we inspected have achieved a positive culture” - HMICFRS

Themes – Good or Outstanding:
1) Clear statement of values and culture of the organisation to guide behaviour and 

decisions
2) Staff understand expectations, with leaders acting as visible role models of behaviours
3) Staff respect leaders

Themes – Require Improvement or Inadequate:
1) Leadership knew values and behaviours but didn’t communicate them effectively
2) Staff did not understand values and behaviours well enough
3) Poor or inappropriate behaviour and language witnessed by inspection teams
4) Anecdotal evidence of autocratic and domineering behaviour by middle and senior 

management
5) Lack of visibility of senior management leading to limited opportunities to role model 

organisational values to staff

The most prevalent theme within this section of the HMICFRS reports related to the 
communication of the organisational values and how staff demonstrated those values in the 
workplace.

Outstanding Good Require Improvement Inadequate

1 3 9 1

Page 63



HMRD Committee

HMICFRS Tranche 1 “People” Review

 4

Lancashire FRS received “outstanding” and was given exceptional feedback, including:

“The service’s values of ‘service, trust, respect, integrity, valued and empowered’ are clearly 
linked to the vision of making Lancashire safer”

“The service communicates its values clearly by a variety of methods, and its values form part 
of individual staff appraisals. Each value has also been broken down with practical examples 
of what it should look like for staff and managers.”

“We spoke to a variety of the s
[...]

Themes – Good or Outstanding:
1) Career management process in place

Themes – Require Improvement or Inadequate:
1) No formal talent management process in place to identify high potential personnel
2) Staff in more than half the fire and rescue services inspected saw the promotion 

and selection processes as unfair or not clear and open enough
3) Staff often feel the process and selection criteria are poorly communicated.
4) Lack of coaching or mentoring in place to develop leadership skills

Many of the FRS inspected saw staff that felt the promotion process was not fair or 
transparent enough.  There was also a lack of formal processes for the identification of high 
potential personnel and a lack of opportunities available for development of these 
individuals.

DSFRS Position

 New promotion process incorporates future leadership requirements.  Focus on 
leadership behaviours, positive management of people and ability to add value and 
energy to the work environment

 The People Development Project will refresh development programmes across all 
levels of the organisation. 

Page 69



HMRD Committee

HMICFRS Tranche 1 “People” Review

 10

 The Service has used the Middle Manager Talent Programme to identify potential 
leaders within the workforce. High potential identification and development is included 
in the People Development Project.

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Gender Pay Gap
	Appendix A to report HRMDC/19/1

	5 Workforce Culture, Diversity & Inclusion - Quarterly Update
	Appendix A to report HRMDC/19/2

	6 Absence Management Performance Report
	7 Request for Retirement & Re-employment
	8 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services Tranche One Reviews:  People
	Appendix A to report HRMDC/19/5




Minutes of the meeting


HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

18 March 2019 

Present:-

Councillors Bown (Chair), Clayton, Peart, Thomas, Vijeh (Vice-Chair) and Randall Johnson (vice 
Hannaford)

Apologies:-

Councillors Best and Hannaford

* HRMDC/17  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 be signed 
as a correct record, subject to amendment under the apologies given to include 
Councillor Bown.

* HRMDC/18  Gender Pay Gap

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/19/1) that set out the latest iteration of the Service’s Gender 
Pay Gap Report for 2018 which had to be published in accordance with the 
provisions in the Equalities Act 2010 by 31 March 2019.

It was noted that the Service data for 2018 indicated a mean gender pay gap in 
favour of male staff of 13% against a gap across the UK of male workers earning 
17.9% more than female workers.  The Director of Service Improvement elaborated 
upon the reasons behind the pay gap and also referred to the short, medium and 
long term actions that were being taken to achieve a more diverse workforce and to 
improve the position in the 2019 report.

* HRMDC/19  Workforce Culture, Diversity & Inclusion - Quarterly Update

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/19/2) that set out the progress made in the last quarter of 
2018-19 towards achieving a more diverse workforce and a more inclusive working 
environment.

The Committee noted the following points in particular:-

 The new appraisal process had reached the stage where staff had been 
informed of the format of the meeting and general principles.  The 
accompanying IT system was still in development but the first stage to 
support appraisal conversations was expected to be commenced with trials 
before the end of April 2019;

 The cultural audit had been completed in line with Public Service Internal 
Audit Standards.  Additionally, a survey from the National Centre for Diversity 
was undertaken by senior leaders and Authority Members which would assist 
with understanding on FREDIE (Fairness, Respect, Equality, Diversity, 
Inclusion and Engagement), which was to be an area of interest for 
forthcoming HMICFRS inspections;



 The People Strategy had been produced and consulted upon with publication 
of the final draft due in April 2019;

 The People Impact Assessment trial was ongoing and consideration was to 
be given to an implementation plan and guidance;

 The national report on recruitment and diversity in the workplace had been 
published and the key findings were set out at paragraph 3.8 of the report 
circulated.

* HRMDC/20  Absence Management Performance Report

The Committee received for information a report (HRMD/19/3) that set out the 
Service performance on absence management for the period April 2018 to January 
2019.

It was noted that the Service had continued to see an overall reduction in sickness 
absence during this period.  Average employee sickness absence was 6.44 days 
compared with 7.20 days (a 10% reduction) on the same period in 2017/18.  
Sickness absence for On Call staff had also reduced by 6.1% to 9.58 days as 
compared with 10.21 days in 2017/18.  The main causes of sickness absence across 
all staff categories remained as musculoskeletal and mental health issues, which 
reflected the national position.

Reference was made to the management actions that had been taken to reduce 
sickness absence across the Service.  These included, amongst others, the issuing 
of 272 vouchers for flu jabs and a task to finish group looking in depth at mental 
health issues, the recommendations for which were set out within the report 
circulated.

The Committee enquired as to whether benchmarking information was available.   
The Director of Service Improvement advised that he would be reporting to the next 
meeting of the Committee with the up to date benchmarking statistics on sickness 
absence.

* HRMDC/21  Request for Retirement & Re-employment

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(HRMDC/19/4) that set out a request for retirement and/or re-employment in 
accordance with the approved Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19.

RESOLVED that the application set out at paragraph 2.4 of the report be approved.

* HRMDC/22  Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
Tranche One Reviews:  People

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/19/5) that gave an overview of the preparations for the 
forthcoming inspection of the Service by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services in 2019.  The report also set out learning from the 
findings from inspections of other fire services undertaken in tranche one.



It was noted that the inspection would focus on three key themes, namely:

 Effectiveness – how well the community was served in terms of prevention, 
protection, resilience and response;

 Efficiency – how well each service provided value for money, allocated 
resources to match risk and collaborated with other emergency services;

 People – how well each service promoted its values and culture, trained its 
staff and ensured they had the necessary skills, ensured fairness and 
diversity within its workforce and developed leadership and service capability.

The Service was in the third tranche of inspections and thus, had been able to review 
the reports published so far from the first tranche.  The report examined the key 
themes emerging from the People theme in tranche one and indicated an 
assessment of the current Service position in relation to the identified issues.
The Committee made reference to the need to highlight the differences between 
Wholetime and On Call duty systems and the impact this had on day to day 
operations.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm


